# BOROUGH OF EAST NEWARK EAST NEWARK PUBLIC SCHOOL COUNTY OF HUDSON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SCHOOL ESTIMATE May 16, 2022, 5:00 PM

### **ORDER OF BUSINESS**

# **CALL MEETING TO ORDER**

## **MEETING NOTICE STATEMENT**

Open Public Meetings Act – This meeting is being held in accordance with the Public Laws of 1975, Chapter 231 and proper notification was issued to the Jersey Journal, Star Ledger and posted on the bulletin board of the Municipal Building and on the official Borough and Board of Education websites. Official action may be taken.

## **PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE**

#### **BOARD OF SCHOOL ESTIMATE COMMISSIONERS**

### **ROLL CALL:**

	PRESENT	ABSENT
Mayor Grilo		
Councilwoman Evaristo		
Councilwoman Zincavage		
Board of Education President Fernandez		
Board of Education Member Perez		

#### **ALSO PRESENT:**

Dr. Bagolie, Administrator in Charge/Principal

Mr. Vizzuso, School Business Administrator/Board Secretary

Mr. Harris, Borough Clerk

#### **PUBLIC COMMENTS**

### **APPROVAL OF MINUTES**

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM THE March 22, 2021 SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SCHOOL ESTIMATE

#### Roll Call Vote:

	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Mayor Grilo				
Councilwoman Evaristo				
Councilwoman Zincavage				
Board of Education President Fernandez				
Board of Education Member Perez				

## **OLD BUSINESS**

#### **NEW BUSINESS**

PRESENTATION, REVIEW AND DISCUSSION ON THE 2022-2023 EAST NEWARK PUBLIC SCHOOL FISCAL BUDGET

#### **ADOPTION OF 2022-2023 BUDGET**

NJSA 18A:22-14 requires that the Board of School Estimate fix and determine by official action the amount of money necessary to be appropriated for the use of the public schools in the district for ensuing year; and

NJAC 6A:23A-9.7(c)1.i. requires that if the amount of money appropriated by the Board of School Estimate for general fund purposes for the ensuing year, which shall not be less than the required local share established pursuant to NJSA 18A:7F-5.b, is less than the amount proposed by the district Board of Education, the Board of School Estimate shall present to the district Board of Education, the governing body(ies), and the Executive County Superintendent a statement of the specific line-item reductions made. The Board of School Estimate shall submit with the statement a certification that the Board of School Estimate has reviewed the budget proposed by the district Board of Education and that the Board of School Estimate deems the revised budget sufficient for provision of a thorough and efficient system of education; and

**BE IT RESOLVED** that the East Newark Board of School Estimate, after careful study and due deliberation, does hereby approve a 2022-2023 school district budget with no increase to the current tax levy.

**BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED**, that the Borough Clerk is hereby instructed to prepare two certificates of this action, one to be sent to the East Newark Board of Education, and the other to the Council of the Borough of East Newark.

## Roll Call Vote:

	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Mayor Grilo				
Councilwoman Evaristo				
Councilwoman Zincavage				
Board of Education President Fernandez				
Board of Education Member Perez				

#### **PUBLIC COMMENTS**

#### **ADJOURNMENT**

Roll Call Vote:

	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Mayor Grilo				
Councilwoman Evaristo				
Councilwoman Zincavage				
Board of Education President Fernandez				
Board of Education Member Perez		2		

THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SCHOOL ESTIMATE FOR THE BOROUGH OF EAST NEWARK IS BEING PLANNED AS A VIRTUAL MEETING. NO MEMBERS SHALL BE ATTENDING IN-PERSON AND NO MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC SHALL BE ALLOWED IN THE COUNCIL ROOM ON THE EVENING OF THE

MEETING. THOSE WISHING TO PARTICIPATE VIRTUALLY THROUGH THE ZOOM AUDIO / VIDEO CONFERENCING SYSTEM OR THROUGH A CALL-IN PROCESS. THE MEETING CAN BE ACCESSED AS

FOLLOWS: Zoom Link:

Zoom: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/8189052141?pwd=emkvV1E4U3F2Q1RxNjNZSWVvQIBJUT09

**Meeting ID:** 818 905 2141 **Password:** 7yRqCK

**Dial-In Number:** 1 646 876 9923 US

**Meeting ID:** 818 905 2141 **Dial-In Password:** 405321